the tune of 22.9% in this scenario. This is forecast to translate into a significantly

reduced liquidity position as evidenced by the planning period end liquidity ratio of

1.2:1 and bank balance of R745 million. The minimum liquidity requirements will not

be met throughout the planning period.

The positive scenario reflects substantial improvements to financial performance

and cash generation, as evidenced by an additional R687 million in cash forecast to

be generated by operations over the planning period. The planning period end bank

balance is forecast to improve by a considerable 51.6% to R2.16 billion. This is

forecast to translate into a planning period end liquidity ratio of 2.4:1.

The outcomes of this scenario are evidence of the critical nature of maintaining a

high collection rate, in excess of 95% at a minimum. The municipality has managed

to meet this mark on average over the 8-year review period with an average

collection rate of 95%. This must be a minimum target for the municipality to achieve

throughout the planning period.

TABLE 15: SCENARIO 1: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON THE COLLECTION RATE

Outcome
Base

Case
Collection
Rate -2%

Collection
Rate +2%

Average annual % increase in Revenue 7,2% 7,1% 7,3%

Average annual % increase in Expenditure 8,3% 8,5% 8,2%

Accounting Surplus accumulated during
Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 1 691 R 949 R 2 374

Operating Surplus accumulated during
Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 278 -R 464 R 960

Cash generated by Operations during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 3 225 R 2 487 R 3 912

Average annual increase in Gross Consumer
Debtors

11,4% 14,5% 7,4%

Capital investment programme during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 5 052 R 5 019 R 5 019

External Loan Financing during Planning Period
(Rm)

R 2 068 R 2 104 R 2 104

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the
Planning Period (Rm)

R 1 431 R 745 R 2 169

No of Months Cash Cover at the end of the
Planning
Period (Rm)

3,3 1,7 5,0

Liquidity Ratio at the end of the Planning Period 1.8 : 1 1.2 : 1 2.4 : 1

Gearing at the end of the Planning Period 21,9% 22,3% 22,0%

Debt Service to Total Expense Ratio at the end
of the
Planning Period

5,0% 5,0% 5,1%

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 51 | P a g e

SCENARIO 1: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON THE COLLECTION RATE

BASE CASE SCENARIO

REDUCE COLLECTION RATE BY 2%

INCREASE COLLECTION RATE BY 2%

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 52 | P a g e

SCENARIO 2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON OPEX

The impact of the challenges outlined in Scenario 1 have a profound impact on not

only the municipality’s ability to extract revenue from households but additionally on

the municipality’s expenditure. The impact of the high inflationary environment and

resultant input cost increases as well as the need for additional expenditure on items

[…]

evidenced by the movement into an accumulated operating deficit of R231 million

over the planning period. A similar impact is forecast to be had on cash generation

due to the decline in financial performance. This is expected to translate into a

significantly reduced liquidity position, as evidenced by the bank balance which is

forecast to remain below the minimum liquidity requirements of 1-month’s operating

expenditure throughout the planning period.

The implementation of planned renewable energy projects may result in a decline in

future electricity bulk purchases. While there will of course be other operational costs

involved with these projects, a lower degree of reliance on Eskom as well as the

ability to generate a stable supply of electricity will be of immense benefit to George.

It is critically important for the municipality to employ a prioritised, efficient approach

to operational expenditure management. In this harsh economic environment that is

characterized by price increases, the importance of stringent management of

operating expenditure increases considerably.

TABLE 16: SCENARIO 2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON OPEX

Outcome
Base

Case
Opex
-2%

Opex
+2%

Average annual % increase in Revenue 7,2% 7,3% 7,2%

Average annual % increase in Expenditure 8,3% 8,3% 8,4%

Accounting Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 1 691 R 2 174 R 1 182

Operating Surplus accumulated during Planning.
Period (Rm) R 278 R 761 -R 231

Cash generated by Operations during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 3 225 R 3 702 R 2 720

Average annual increase in Gross Consumer Debtors 11,4% 11,4% 11,4%

Capital investment programme during Planning.
Period (Rm)

R 5 052 R 5 052 R 5 052

External Loan Financing during Planning Period
(Rm)

R 2 068 R 2 068 R 2 068

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the
Planning Period (Rm)

R 1 431 R 1 908 R 927

No of Months Cash Cover at the end of the Planning
Period (Rm)

3,3 4,5 2,1

Liquidity Ratio at the end of the Planning Period 1.8 : 1 2.2 : 1 1.3 : 1

Gearing at the end of the Planning Period 21,9% 21,8% 22,0%

Debt Service to Total Expense Ratio at the end of the
Planning Period

5,0% 5,0% 5,0%

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 53 | P a g e

SCENARIO 2: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON OPEX

BASE CASE SCENARIO

REDUCE OPEX BY 2.0%

INCREASE OPEX BY 2.0%

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

B
an

k
B

al
an

ce
 R

m

Bank Balance
Minimum Liquidity Required - 1 mnth OPEX
Minimum Liquidity Required - 2 mnth OPEX

-300
-200
-100

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

R
 m

ill
io

n

Total Accounting Surplus

Total Operating Surplus
(excl Capital Grants)
Cash Generated by Operations (excl Capital Grants)

Prepared by INCA Portfolio Managers 54 | P a g e

SCENARIO 3: ACCELERATED CAPITAL INVESTMENT

George has budgeted for a considerable acceleration of the capital investment

programme over the MTREF period, largely due to the implementation of the BFI

and renewable energy projects. This is positive to note and will undoubtedly result

in significant future economic benefits. The Base Case maintains the Adjustment

Budget capital investment programme as put forward. Considering the affordability